DISTRICT COURT
ANALYST: ERICA NEWMAN

	
	
	Expenditures
	
	Revenues
	
	FTEs
	
	TLTs

	2021-2022 Revised Budget
	
	$78,857,360
	
	$33,088,259
	
	241.1
	
	0.0

	2023-2024 Base Budget Adjust.
	
	($1,945,137)
	
	($6,430,269)
	
	0.0
	
	0.0

	2023-2024 Decision Packages
	
	$2,291,907
	
	($3,113,865)
	
	0.0 
	
	0.0 

	2023-2024 Proposed Budget
	
	$79,205,000
	
	$23,545,000
	
	241.1
	
	0.0

	% Change from prior biennium
	
	0.4%
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Dec. Pkg. as % of prior biennium
	
	2.9%
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Major Revenue Sources: General Fund, City partner contracts, MIDD, fines and fees 

	Base Budget Assumptions: (1) 4.0% GWI for 2023; (2) 4.0% GWI for 2024



DESCRIPTION

The King County District Court is the largest court of limited jurisdiction in the state of
Washington and is currently responsible for processing over 200,000 cases per year. The Court adjudicates all misdemeanant and infraction cases for unincorporated King County, including charges filed by Washington State Patrol, Sound Transit, Port of Seattle, University of Washington, Metro, Fish and Wildlife, State Parks, Liquor Control Board, and cases from the 12 jurisdictions that contract with District Court for municipal court services. District Court also conducts bench and jury trials, Relicensing Court, Student Court, Mental Health Court, Regional Veterans Court, and Community Court. The District Court also manages Therapeutic Community Court, which currently operates in Redmond and Shoreline.

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED BUDGET AND CHANGES

The 2023-2024 Executive Proposed Budget is $79,205,000, which is about 0.4 percent more than the 2021-2022 revised budget of $78,857,360. The proposed changes include the following:

· An ongoing request of $307,560 to increase the hourly rate (currently $55 per hour) of all interpreters that accept jobs in District Court.  According to executive staff, this request will help interpreters receive pay that is comparable to other municipalities, such as Seattle, where interpreters are currently paid $65 an hour.[footnoteRef:1] [1:  A similar proposal is included in the Superior Court's proposed budget.] 


· A one-time request of $250,000 to hire an Equity and Social Justice (ESJ) consultant to provide multiple trainings for judges and staff.

· [bookmark: _Hlk115686391]An ongoing request of $1,280,926 to implement recommendations from a compensation analysis for District Court non-represented staff to achieve pay equity. According to District Court, the Court requested $1,958,246 to cover full funding to implement the results of the compensation analysis, but the Executive funded the court's request at $1,280,926. The Court staff note that all the positions were aligned with the comparable positions throughout the county to achieve pay equity and some positions were kept the same while others were raised to align within the King County classifications. Once classifications were aligned, District Court ensured the pay structure between all levels in the organization were in sync.

According to Performance Strategy and Budget (PSB), PSB and Department of Human Resources (DHR) reviewed District Court's classification study and agreed with many of the recommendations but found that some of District Court's recommendations were higher than other comparable County positions. PSB reports the amount reflected in the Executive's Proposed Budget covers what the DHR and PSB analysis determined were appropriate classifications for the positions.                                                                                         

· A reappropriation request from Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (CLFR) funds (under ordinance 19289- COVID 7) of $705,358 to support efforts to address COVID related backlog and remote legal activities. According to District Court, the court requested 4 FTEs funded through the General Fund budget and 2 TLTs funded with COVID funds for 2023-2024, but the executive budgeted these positions with COVID funds as temporary staff through 2023.

· A reappropriation request from CLFR funds (under Ordinance 19318- COVID 8) of $674,545 to cover six months of expanded services, which is expected to address District Court’s small claims backlog.  According to District Court, the funding is requested for 6 months as the court anticipates the backlog to be completed by July 2023. 


KEY ISSUES

[bookmark: _Hlk115705260]ISSUE 1 – IMPLEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS FROM COMPENSATION ANALYSIS

The proposed budget would appropriate $1,280,926 to implement recommendations from a compensation analysis for District Court non-represented staff to achieve pay equity.  According to District Court, the Court requested $1,958,246 to cover full funding to implement the results of the compensation analysis, but the Executive funded the court's request at $1,280,926. The Court staff reported that all the positions were aligned with the comparable positions throughout the county to achieve pay equity and some positions were kept the same while others were raised to align within the King County classifications.  

According to Performance Strategy and Budget (PSB), PSB and Department of Human Resources (DHR) reviewed District Court's classification study and agreed with many of the recommendations but found that some of District Court's recommendations were higher than other comparable County positions.  PSB reports the amount reflected in the Executive's Proposed Budget covers what the DHR and PSB analysis determined were appropriate classifications for the positions.

ISSUE 2 – COVID LEGAL SYSTEM BACKLOG NOT FUNDED IN 2024

The "COVID 7 and 8" supplemental budget appropriations[footnoteRef:2], appropriated $49.9 million for DJA, DPD, Superior Court, District Court, and PAO from the federal Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery (CLFR) Fund to address the legal system backlog and other court needs resulting from the pandemic. According to Superior Court, the backlog of criminal cases has been reduced by 25 percent.  [2:  Ordinances 19289 and 19318] 


As shown below, the agencies are not expected to expend their full CLFR appropriation. The 2023-2024 Proposed Biennial Budget would reappropriate $22.4 million of CLFR funding across DJA, DPD, Superior Court, District Court, and PAO to continue addressing the backlog of cases and supporting the technological improvements implemented during the pandemic. However, the Executive budget only includes enough CLFR funding to cover one year of backlog expenses and technological improvements.[footnoteRef:3] Executive staff report that without full funding for the biennium, there will not be substantive progress in addressing the backlog. Of note, this issue is included in the staff reports for the Prosecuting Attorney, Superior Court, and the Department of Judicial administration. [3:  Once the CLFR proposed reappropriation supporting the 25.5 FTE positions in DPD’s base budget runs out in 2023, the proposed budget would appropriate $3.2 million (General Fund) to continue to support these positions for the remainder of the biennium. 
] 


Table 1. COVID 7 and COVID 8 CLFR Appropriations
	Agency
	Prior Appropriations
	Actual CLFR expended through 8/31/22
	2023-2024 Proposed Budget

	Department of Judicial Administration
	$4,652,000
	$1,769,738
	$2,370,801

	Department of Public Defense
	$10,807,000
	$2,009,035
	$6,264,883

	District Court
	$6,878,000
	$2,421,951
	$1,379,903

	Prosecuting Attorney
	$14,199,000
	$6,982,917
	$6,846,800

	Superior Court
	$13,179,000
	$5,948,031
	$5,496,268

	TOTAL
	$42,460,000
	$19,131,672
	$22,358,655




RESPONSE TO COUNCIL INQUIRIES

QUESTION 1: WHY WOULDN’T WE FUND THE FULL BIENNIUM? 
[bookmark: _Hlk116315162]ANSWER:  According to District Court, the Court anticipates completing the small claims backlog by July 2023.  However, the Court is requesting the 4 FTEs that were budgeted with COVID 7 funds be funded permanently.[footnoteRef:4]  The Court states they requested these positions in the agency transmittal, but the Executive did not transmit them as such in the 2023-2024 proposed budget due to limited carryover funding from federal CLFR dollars.  Whether to fund additional positions to address the backlog is a policy choice the Council could consider. [4:  The Court reports that the 4FTE’s would consist of two IT staff members and two training coordinators.  The cost to fund these positions would be about $1,100,000 and these positions are needed because the Court implemented audio visual systems in 30 courtrooms to allow virtual hearings to take place in addition to converting from desktop computers to laptops to help support remote work.  With all the new systems and processes in place, the Court is requesting these positions to help train all staff and judges.] 


QUESTION 2:  WHAT WERE THE PROVISO REPORT REQUIREMENTS OUTLINED UNDER ORDINANCE 19318, SECTION 2, PROVISO P4? 

[bookmark: _Hlk116315335]ANSWER:  The proviso required three reports: the first report required a definition and discussion of how the backlog of criminal and civil cases being addressed with resources supported by Ordinance 19318 would be defined.  The second report, due by May 16, 2022, and third report, due by November 14, 2022, are to cover the period from July 27, 2021 through March 31, 2022, and from April 1, 2022 through September 30, 2022, respectively. These reports are required to provide information on: positions supported by the ordinance, how much of the appropriation has been spent, data on backlogs, as well as a discussion of barriers or system challenges to addressing the backlog and addressing new evictions. 

QUESTION 3:  HAVE THE PREVIOUS TLTS TO ADDRESS THE BACKLOG BEEN FILLED?  HAS ANYTHING CHANGED IN THE BACKLOG?  WHO ARE NON-REPRESENTED EMPLOYEES?  PLEASE PROVIDE A LIST OF POSITIONS THAT ARE NON-REPRESENTED.

[bookmark: _Hlk116315617]ANSWER:  According to the second proviso report requested under Ordinance 19318, as of March 31, 2022, ten out of the thirteen TLT positions had been filled (six clerks, two commissioners, two communication clerks, and a training content coordinator).  The report also noted that the Court had made progress on civil backlogged cases.

In October 2022, the Court reports that two clerk positions are vacant, which now leaves nine filled positions and four vacant positions.  The Court reports that they are unable to fill those vacant positions, as TLTs are required to be for at least six months and funding expires December 31, 2022, so they are unable to hire until they confirm money is available to fill vacant TLT positions.  The Court also reports that progress has been made with the infractions and Failure to Appear (FTA) backlogs and reduced small claims and cases awaiting civil trials.

In September 2022, District Court reports that it requested 4 FTEs be funded through the General Fund budget and 2 TLTs funded with COVID funds for 2023 and 2024, instead the Executive budgeted these positions with COVID funds as temporary staff through 2023.

According to the Executive, non-represented positions are essentially management and administrative staff. Below is a list of non-represented positions, provided by District Court.




	NO.
	NON-REPRESENTED POSITIONS

	1. 
	Admin Asst, Budgets

	2. 
	Administrative Assistant

	3. 
	Administrative Spec III

	4. 
	Applications Dev - Master

	5. 
	Budget Analyst

	6. 
	Budget Director

	7. 
	Call Center Manager

	8. 
	Chief Admin Officer

	9. 
	Communications Officer

	10. 
	Community Court Coordinator

	11. 
	Compliance Manager

	12. 
	Court Coord - Dept Head

	13. 
	Court Manager

	14. 
	Court Operations Director

	15. 
	Court Programs Manager

	16. 
	Deputy Chief Admin Officer

	17. 
	Executive Admin Asst. II

	18. 
	Interpreter Admin. Asst

	19. 
	IT Services Delivery Dir

	20. 
	IT Services Manager

	21. 
	IT Systems Specialist

	22. 
	IT Systems Specialist-Sr

	23. 
	Journey Systems Engineer

	24. 
	Judge-Justice Court

	25. 
	Office Technician I

	26. 
	Payment Center Coordinator

	27. 
	Payment Center Manager

	28. 
	Payroll Manager

	29. 
	Probation Director

	30. 
	Probation Manager

	31. 
	Program Director

	32. 
	Senior Business Analyst

	33. 
	Senior Systems Engineer

	34. 
	Therapeutic Court Manager

	35. 
	Training Consultant

	36. 
	Training Manager



QUESTION 4: WHAT HAS THE DISTRICT COURT REQUESTED THE COUNCIL ADD TO ITS BUDGET?

ANSWER:  District Court sent a memo on October 12th asking the Council to support two requests:

· $675,000 to fund classification/compensation wage increases for non-represented staff.  The Executive partially funded the wage increases and the $675,000 would cover the amount not included in the proposed budget.  According to District Court, this amount would help "close the gender wage gap (78% of District Court employees identify as female) …," as well as helping the Court attract and retain employees.
· $563,000 to support 2 FTE IT Specialists and 2 FTE Trainers in 2024.  The Executive's proposed budget included funding these positions as TLTs for 2023.  According to District Court, these positions would address the increased demand for IT support and training as District Court has expanded use of virtual platforms and remote work, as well as implementation of a new case management system.




